

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM G. BOLTON,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY BOARD FOR CORRECTION  
OF NAVAL RECORDS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THOMAS F. HULL, II  
*Counsel of Record*  
MANCHESTER, NEWMAN &  
BENNETT, L.P.A.  
The Commerce Building  
Atrium Level Two  
201 E. Commerce Street  
Youngstown, Ohio 44503-1641  
330-743-1171  
THull@mnblawyers.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

April 18, 2019

---

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
1. Bolton seeks clemency and/or expungement for a mistake made eight years ago and after four years of active duty service .....	5
2. Bolton was punished twice by separate authorities for the same incident and received a <i>de facto</i> bar on reenlistment in any branch of the military which was not understood or explained .....	6
3. The record before the Naval Board was incomplete and biased against Bolton .....	7
4. The Naval Board decided that it could not expunge Bolton's summary court-martial and that Bolton was not entitled to clemency. ....	9

5. The District Court incorrectly found that the Naval Board lacked statutory authority to grant the relief Bolton sought and that Bolton, therefore failed to state a claim upon which relief could be granted . . . . .	10
6. The Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals held that the Naval Board lacks the authority to remove an unjust summary court-martial, and that clemency decisions do not require review of a complete record. . . . .	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . .	12
I. The Naval Board has the ability to remove unjust summary courts-martial sentences . . . .	17
II. The Naval Board's decision was arbitrary and capricious as it failed to review Bolton's full service record . . . . .	21
CONCLUSION . . . . .	27
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (January 18, 2019) . . . . .	App. 1
Appendix B Memorandum of Opinion & Order [Resolving ECF No. 17] and Order of Dismissal in the United States District Court, Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division (January 29, 2018) . . . . .	App. 27

Appendix C Letter from the Department of  
the Navy Board for Correction of  
Naval Records  
(September 21, 2016) . . . . . App. 38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Barna v. United States</i> , 127 Fed. Cl. 253 (2016).....	22
<i>Baxter v. Claytor</i> , 652 F.2d 181 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	22
<i>Coburn v. Murphy</i> , 827 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Cooper v. United States</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 210 (D.D.C. January 10, 2018) ..	20
<i>Fuller v. Winter</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. March 14, 2008) .....	23
<i>Mittendorf v. Henry</i> , 425 U.S. 25 (1976).....	4, 13, 14
<i>Morrison v. Sec'y of Def.</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2011).....	17, 23
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953).....	17, 26
<i>Owings v. Secretary of United States Air Force</i> , 447 F.2d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	18
<i>Payne v. Brownlee</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17054 (D.D.C., Mar. 24, 2006).....	18

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

5 U.S.C. § 500 <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
10 U.S.C. § 815.....	13, 16
10 U.S.C. § 820.....	4, 13
10 U.S.C. § 1552.....	11, 15, 17, 22
10 U.S.C. § 1552(a)(1) .....	1
10 U.S.C. § 1552(f) .....	1, 2, 18, 19
10 U.S.C. § 1558.....	25
10 U.S.C. § 1558(f)(3)(A) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
34 C.F.R. § 723.2(b) .....	23
34 C.F.R. § 723.3(e)(1) .....	23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ARTICLE: SUMMARY COURTS-MARTIAL: REDISCOVERING THE SPUMONI OF MILITARY JUSTICE, 39 A.F. L. Rev. 119 ..	5, 15
--	-------

<a href="https://www.defense.gov/News/News-Releases">https://www.defense.gov/News/News-Releases</a> Releases/News-Release-View/Article/1039945/ dod-announces-new-outreach-efforts-to-veterans -regarding-discharges-and-militar/source/Gov Delivery/ .....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 98-549 .....	20
Manual for Courts-Martial (1969).....	13, 14
S. Rep. No. 98-53 .....	20
